

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JENNIFER BUHL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V

CITY OF OAK PARK,

Defendants-Appellees.

Michigan Supreme Court
Docket No. 160355

Court of Appeals
Docket No. 340359

Oakland Circuit Court
Case No. 2017-157097-NI

Christopher J. Schneider (P74457)
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
45 Ottawa Avenue, SW – Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616.831.1700
schneiderc@millerjohnson.com
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com

John J. Gillooly (P41948)
Christian C. Huffman (P66238)
GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellee
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 446-5501
jgillooly@garanlucow.com
chuffman@garanlucow.com

Matthew Edward Bedikian (P75312)
MICHIGAN ADVOCACY CENTER
Co-Counsel for Appellant
2000 Town Center, Suite 1900
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 957-0456
matt@miadvocacycenter.com

Plaintiff-Appellant Jennifer Buhl's Appeal Brief

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Questions Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	5
A. Ms. Buhl trips on a defective sidewalk and injures her ankle.	5
B. After Ms. Buhl’s claim against the City accrued, the Michigan Legislature changes the law, amending MCL 691.1402a to allow municipalities to assert the “open and obvious” defense in defective sidewalk cases.	5
C. Ms. Buhl sues the City.....	6
D. The Court of Appeals affirms the trial court’s decision, despite the prior decision in <i>Schilling</i>	7
E. This Court grants Ms. Buhl’s application for leave to appeal.	8
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	9
I. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that the January 2017 amendment to MCL § 691.1402a(5) applies retroactively.	9
A. This Court has adopted a presumption that legislative amendments apply only prospectively, not retroactively.....	9
II. Under the <i>LaFontaine</i> factors, the 2017 amendment to MCL § 691.1402a is clearly not retroactive.....	10
A. Factor One: The statutory language favors prospective-only application.....	10
B. Factor Two is not applicable.....	12
C. Factor Three: Retroactive application would impair substantive rights.	12

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. Factor Four: The January 2017 amendment affects Ms. Buhl’s substantive rights.	14
III. 2016 PA 419 “attaches a new disability with respect to transactions or considerations already past.”	16
IV. The Court of Appeals erred in divining a <i>Brewer</i> “restoration rule” that does not exist and that inverts the presumption against retroactivity.	19
A. <i>Brewer</i> does not contain a “restoration rule.”	19
B. <i>Brewer</i> specifically stated that statutory amendments are presumptively prospective even if they overrule an existing judicial decision.	20
C. There is no support for the Court of Appeals’ assertion that the January 2017 amendment did not effect a “substantive change” in the law.	21
1. A legislative amendment that gives a defendant a new affirmative defense is a “substantive change” in the law.	21
2. Instead of presuming that an amendment is prospective, the majority opinion presumes that, when reverting the state of the law to the pre-existing status quo, the Legislature also intended to apply the change retroactively.	22
D. The majority’s “restoration rule” contradicts this Court’s precedent and is unworkable.	23
V. The statutory reference to “a civil action” does not change the presumption against retroactivity.	26
A. The statutory language does not unequivocally express an intent to apply the amendment retroactively.	26
B. Retroactivity turns on the effect that a statutory amendment will have on an accrued cause of action, not on whether the plaintiff has sued.	27
C. The City’s presumed interpretation of the statutory language would overturn a century of precedent regarding the retroactivity of statutes of limitations.	29

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. The City’s interpretation would cause plaintiffs to rush to the courthouse in an attempt to evade potential legislative amendments.	32
Relief Sought	33

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Angell v City of W Bay City</i> , 117 Mich 685; 76 NW 128 (1898).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Brewer v AD Transp Exp, Inc</i> , 486 Mich 50; 782 NW2d 475 (2010).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26
<i>Chase v Sabin</i> , 445 Mich 190; 516 NW2d 60 (1994).....	27, 31
<i>Davis v State Employees' Ret Bd</i> , 272 Mich App 151; 725 NW2d 56 (2006).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 22, 31
<i>Dell v Citizens Ins Co of Am</i> , 312 Mich App 734; 880 NW2d 280 (2015).....	13
<i>Farris v Beecher</i> , 85 Mich App 208; 270 NW2d 658 (1978).....	27, 31
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Techs, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 578; 624 NW2d 180 (2001).....	11, 15
<i>Hurd v Ford Motor Co</i> , 423 Mich 531; 377 NW2d 300 (1985).....	4, 10, 21, 22
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Jones v Enertel, Inc</i> , 467 Mich 266, 270; 650 NW2d 334 (2002).....	6, 21, 22, 23
<i>LaFontaine Saline, Inc v Chrysler Grp, LLC</i> , 496 Mich 26; 852 NW2d 78 (2014).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 25
<i>Lahti v Fosterling</i> , 357 Mich 578; 99 NW2d 490 (1959).....	22
<i>Lewis v Dept of Transportation</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued September 10, 2013 (Docket Nos. 307672 & 311528), 2013 WL 4823526	28

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Macklis v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Apr. 25, 2017 (Docket No. 330957), 2017 WL 1488969	15
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	8
<i>Mich Dep't of Transp v Tomkins</i> , 481 Mich 184; 749 NW2d 716 (2008).....	24
<i>Moeller v Am Media, Inc</i> , 235 F Supp3d 868 (ED Mich, 2017).....	11
<i>Moraccini v City of Sterling Hts</i> , 296 Mich App 387; 822 NW2d 799 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>Olkowski v Aetna Cas & Sur Co</i> , 53 Mich App 497; 220 NW2d 97 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>People v Kolanek</i> , 491 Mich 382; 817 NW2d 528 (2012).....	15
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Cty Rd Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41, 55 (2007).....	10
<i>Rzadkowolski v Pefley</i> , 237 Mich App 405; 603 NW2d 646 (1999).....	27
<i>Schilling v. City of Lincoln Park</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 16, 2019 (Docket No. 342448), 2019 WL 2146298.....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Sufi v City of Detroit</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 17, 2015 (Docket No. 312053).....	11, 29
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler</i> , 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007).....	27
<i>Walker v City of Flint</i> , 213 Mich App 18; 539 NW2d 535 (1995).....	6
<i>White v General Motors Corp</i> , 431 Mich 387; 429 NW2d 576 (1988).....	15

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
MCL § 141.1157.....	26
MCL § 324.21301a(2)	26
MCL § 600.215(3)	1
MCL § 600.5805(1)	30
MCL § 600.5807(1)	30
MCL § 600.5813	30
MCL § 600.5827	29
MCL § 691.1402a(5)	passim
Other Authorities	
2005 PA 270	31
2012 PA 50	32, 33
2016 PA 419	2, 7, 10
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	10
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	1
